matter of the above-referenced case in favor of Hamad Hamdan Khater Abdulla Alsaadi 
as follows: The Court rendered its judgment as if in the presence of the defendants: 
obligating the defendants, jointly and severally, to pay to the plaintiff an amount of 
(19,000) dirhams (Nineteen Thousand Dirhams), arrears of interest of 4% from the date 
of registration of the case until full payment, fees and expenses, and the sum of AED 
200 against attorneys fees.The judgment subject to appeal within the statutory period as 
of the day following its publication.